

No. 18-1140

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AVCO CORPORATION, PETITIONER

*v.*

JILL SIKKELEE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS  
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF  
DAVID SIKKELEE, DECEASED, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

PAUL M. GEIER  
*Assistant General Counsel*

PETER J. PLOCKI  
*Deputy Assistant General  
Counsel*

CHARLES E. ENLOE  
*Attorney  
Department of  
Transportation  
Washington, D.C. 20590*

ARJUN GARG  
*Chief Counsel*

JONATHAN W. CROSS  
*Attorney  
Federal Aviation  
Administration  
Washington, D.C. 20591*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MICHAEL R. HUSTON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN

CAROLINE D. LOPEZ  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	1
Discussion.....	12
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that respondent’s design-defect claims are not preempted .....	13
B. This Court’s review is not warranted at this time .....	20
Conclusion .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	18
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973).....	15
<i>Cleveland v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 908 (1993) .....	10
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14, 16
<i>Kurns v. Railroad Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	13
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	14
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	12, 21, 22
<i>Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	12, 16, 18, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines), 467 U.S. 797 (1984)</i> .....	1, 3, 6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	12, 21

Statutes and regulations:

Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-272, 108 Stat. 745 .....	2
Air Commerce Act of 1926, ch. 344, 44 Stat. 568 .....	18
Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-726, 72 Stat. 731 .....	1
General Aviation Revitalization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-298, 108 Stat. 1552 (49 U.S.C. 40101 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	9
49 U.S.C. 40101 note 2(b)(1) .....	18
49 U.S.C. 40120(c).....	6, 11, 17
49 U.S.C. 44701.....	1, 10
49 U.S.C. 44701(a) .....	19
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)(1).....	2
49 U.S.C. 44701(a)(5).....	2
49 U.S.C. 44702(d) .....	6
49 U.S.C. 44704(a) .....	3, 4
49 U.S.C. 44704(b) .....	4
49 U.S.C. 44704(c).....	3
49 U.S.C. 44704(d) .....	3
49 U.S.C. 44709(b) .....	5
49 U.S.C. 44736 .....	7
49 U.S.C. 46301 .....	6

Regulations—Continued:	Page
14 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1-147.....	2
Pt. 13:	
Section 13.14.....	6
Section 13.16.....	6
Pt. 21 .....	3
Subpt. A:	
Section 21.3.....	5
Subpt. B:	
Section 21.21 .....	4
Section 21.21(b).....	3
Section 21.33.....	3
Section 21.35.....	3
Section 21.41 .....	4
Section 21.53.....	4
Subpt. D:	
Section 21.93(a) .....	4, 22
Section 21.95.....	5
Section 21.99(a) .....	6
Section 21.99(b).....	5
Subpt. K.....	4
Pt. 23.....	2
Pt. 33 .....	2
Section 33.15.....	3
Section 33.35(a).....	2
Pt. 39:	
Section 39.1.....	5
Section 39.3.....	5
Section 39.5.....	6
Section 39.9.....	6
Section 39.11.....	6

VI

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pts. 170-171 .....	2
Pt. 183 .....	6
Sections 183.41-183.67.....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Fed. Aviation Admin.:	
Order 8100.15B Chg. 3 (June 15, 2018).....	7
Order 8110.4C Chg. 6 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	3
Order 8110.117A (June 18, 2014) .....	5
29 Fed. Reg. 16,317 (Dec. 5, 1964) .....	7
30 Fed. Reg. 8034 (June 22, 1965).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 2360, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 525, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1994) .....	2
S. Rep. No. 1811, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958).....	2, 15
<i>The FAA and Industry Guide to Product Certification</i> (3d ed. May 2017), <a href="https://www.faa.gov/aircraft/air_cert/design_approvals/media/cpi_guide.pdf">https://www.faa.gov/aircraft/air_cert/design_</a> <a href="https://www.faa.gov/aircraft/air_cert/design_approvals/media/cpi_guide.pdf">approvals/media/cpi_guide.pdf</a> .....	5
